Overall portfolio weighted average capitalization rates as at December 31, 2015 and 2014, were 5.38% and 5.48%, respectively.

The “Overall Capitalization Rate” method requires a forecasted stabilized net operating income (“NOI”) be divided by a capitalization

rate (“cap rate”) to determine a fair value. NOI is calculated as a one-year income forecast based on rental income from current leases

and key assumptions about rental income, vacancies and inflation rates, among other factors, less property operating costs. As such,

fluctuations in both NOI and cap rates could significantly alter the fair value. Generally, an increase in stabilized NOI will result in an

increase to the fair value of an investment property. An increase in capitalization rate will result in a decrease to the fair value of an

investment property. When the capitalization rate is applied to NOI to calculate fair value, there is a significant impact whereby the

lower the capitalization rate, the larger the impact. Below are tables that summarize the sensitivity impact of changes in both cap rates

and NOI on the Trust’s fair value of its investment properties (excluding development) as at December 31, 2015 and 2014:

As at December 31, 2015 (in 000’s)

Net Operating Income -3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

	 $	 288,414 	 $	 294,360 	 $	 297,334 	 $	 300,307 	 $	 306,254

Capitalization Rate

-0.25% 5.13% 	 $	 95,451 	 $	 211,370 	 $	 269,330 	 $	 327,290 	 $	 443,209

Cap Rate As Reported 5.38% (165,800) (55,267) 5,526,651 55,267 165,800

+0.25% 5.63% (403,848) (298,223) (245,411) (192,598) (86,974)

As at December 31, 2014 (in 000’s)

Net Operating Income -3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

	 $	 306,982 	 $	 313,311 	 $	 316,476 	 $	 319,641 	 $	 325,970

Capitalization Rate

-0.25% 5.23% 	 $	 94,522 	 $	 215,545 	 $	 276,057 	 $	 336,569 	 $	 457,592

Cap Rate As Reported 5.48% (173,253) (57,751) 5,775,111 57,751 173,253

+0.25% 5.73% (417,662) (307,200) (251,968) (196,737) (86,274)

Investment properties with a fair value of $516.7 million as at December 31, 2015 ($480.0 million – December 31, 2014), are situated

on land held under ground (or land) leases.

Investment properties with a fair value of $679.6 million as at December 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – $670.0 million), are pledged as

security against the Trust’s committed revolving credit facility. In addition, investment properties with a fair value of $5.3 billion as at

December 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – $5.3 billion), are pledged as security against the Trust’s mortgages payable.

For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Trust capitalized $81.2 million in building improvements (and $10.7 million in develop-